
Appendix E 

 

2023/24 HRA Capital Significant Variance Analysis 

 

Energy Efficiency 

Project 

2023/24 
Current 
Budget  

 2023/24 
Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards)  

2023/24 
Provisional 

Outturn (less 
Accounting 

Adjustments) 

 Variance to 
Current 
Budget  

 

2023/24  
Outturn  

Variance  

 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 

Heating & 
Ventilation 

5,474 5,474 2,576 (2,898) (52.9%) 

Total 5,474 5,474 2,576 (2,898) (52.9%) 

 

Explanation of Significant Variances £’000 

Heating & Ventilation 

During the year 202 new heating systems were installed. However, there were 
operational challenges with the contractor which caused a delayed start to the 
programme. This has resulted in a significant underspend in 2023/24 but there is 
sufficient budget in future years for works to be completed.  In addition, delays in the 
contracts in connection with the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund and asbestos 
surveys also resulted in an underspend in this budget line. All are on track to be 
delivered in 2024/25. 

(2,898) 

 

 

 

 

ICT 

Project 

2023/24 
Current 
Budget  

 2023/24 
Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards)  

2023/24 
Provisional 

Outturn (less 
Accounting 

Adjustments) 

 Variance 
to Current 

Budget  

 

2023/24 
Outturn 

Variance  

 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 

Housing System 
Enhancements 

630 514 514 0 (0.0%) 

Choice Based 
Lettings 

110 51 51 0 (0.0%) 

TOTAL 740 565 565 0 (0.0%) 

 

 



 

 

Explanation of Significant Variances (before carry forward approved) £’000 

Housing System Enhancements 

Project is due to be completed in 2024/25. Budget carry forward required for final costs. 

(116) 

Choice Based Lettings 

Project is due to be completed in 2024/25. Budget carry forward required for final costs. 

(59) 

 

 

 

 

New Build Programme 

Project 

2023/24 
Current 
Budget  

 2023/24 
Current 

Budget (less 
Budget Carry 

Forwards)  

2023/24 
Provisional 

Outturn (less 
Accounting 

Adjustments) 

 Variance to 
Current 
Budget  

 

2023/24 
Outturn 

Variance  

 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 

New Build 
Properties 

5,500 4,500 1,173 (3,327) (73.9%) 

Total 5,500 4,500 1,173 (3,327) (73.9%) 

 

Explanation of Significant Variances (before carry forward approved) £’000 

New Build Properties 

Whilst a number of key projects have been undertaken during 2023/24 and progress of 
these are presented to the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee regularly during 
the year. Budget carry forward of £1m requested for completion of the current projects. 
There is sufficient budget in 2024/25 for further projects.  

(3,327) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Authority Housing Fund 



 

 

Project 

2023/24 
Current 
Budget  

 2023/24 
Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards)  

2023/24 
Provisional 

Outturn (less 
Accounting 

Adjustments) 

 Variance 
to Current 

Budget  

 

2023/24  
Outturn  

Variance  

 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 

Local 
Authority 
Housing 
Fund 

4,483 3,861 3,861 0 0.0% 

Total 4,483 3,861 3,861 0 0.0% 

 
 
 

Explanation of Significant Variances (before carry forward approved) £’000 

Local Authority Housing Fund 

Budget carry forward required to provide funding for the committed acquisitions of 
properties under the LAHF scheme  

(3,327) 

 
 
 
 

Refurbishment & Improvements 

Project 

2023/24 
Current 
Budget  

 2023/24 
Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards)  

2023/24 
Provisional 

Outturn (less 
Accounting 

Adjustments) 

 Variance 
to Current 

Budget  

 

2023/24 
Outturn 

Variance  

 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 

Electrical Rewires 1,369 1,369 2,217 848 61.9% 

Passenger Lifts 700 144 144 0 0.0% 

Alarms 125 125 160 35 28.0% 

Fire Prevention 1,035 410 410 0 0.0% 

Compliance 
Works 

100 1 1 0 0.0% 

Roofing 1,069 1,069 174 (895) (83.7%) 

Kitchen 
Refurbishments 

1,119 1,119 1,375 256 22.9% 



 

 

Bathroom 
Refurbishments 

1,200 1,068 1,068 0 0.0% 

Replacement 
Door Programme 

1,014 1,014 1,200 187 18.4% 

Communal 
Rooms 

115 0 0 0 0.0% 

Door Entry 
System 

100 100 135 35 35.0% 

Structural 
Refurbishments 

150 150 268 118 78.7% 

Fencing 350 88 88 0 0.0% 

External Wall 
Finishes 

625 524 524 0 0.0% 

Total 9,071 7,181 7,765 584 8.1% 

 

Explanation of Significant Variances (before carry forward approved) £’000 

Electrical Rewires 

243 rewires were completed during the year against a planned programme of 267. 
The overspend resulted from the installation of PV Panels on 122 properties relating 
to the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund programme causing an overspend on this 
budget line however this overspend will be offset by a corresponding underspend on 
the heating budget programme. 

 

848 

Passenger Lifts, Fire Prevention, Compliance Works, Bathroom refurbishments, 
Fencing and External Wall Finishes 

All of these schemes commenced during 2023/24 and will continue into 2024/25 and 
therefore there is a requirement to carry forward these budgets. 

 

(1,775) 

Roofing 

The appointment of a contractor is currently being undertaken, as the first tender 
process proved unsuccessful. This has caused delays to the work programme 
however there is sufficient budget available in future years to fund the works. 

(895) 

Kitchen Refurbishments 

187 kitchen refurbishments have been completed during the year. The overspend is a 
result of higher costs due to increased specification within the Earlesfield project. 

256 

Replacement Door Programme 

188 replacement doors and windows have been completed during the year. The 
overspend is a result of higher costs due to increased specification within the 
Earlesfield project. 

187 

Structural Refurbishments 

Full structural surveys have been carried out on various defective properties 
throughout the district. This led to essential works that were greater than the budget 
which resulted in an overspend. 

118 

 



 

 

 
 

Other Works 

Project 

2023/24 
Current 
Budget  

 2023/24 
Current 
Budget 

(less 
Budget 
Carry 

Forwards)  

2023/24 
Provisional 

Outturn (less 
Accounting 

Adjustments) 

 Variance 
to Current 

Budget  

 

2023/24  
Outturn  

Variance  

 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 % 

Physical 
Disabled 
Adaptations 

300 300 314 14 4.7% 

Total 300 300 314 14 4.7% 

 
 


